
O.I.H.  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1076 

  ANSWERED ON 08/02/2022 
 

PMAY-G IN JAMMU 

 

1076.  SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the number of houses constructed in Jammu under Pradhan Mantri 

Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G) during the last three years, district-wise; and 

(b)  the details of the amount allocated, released and utilized under PMAY-G during the 

last three years till date, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE) 
 

  
(a)   The details of the number of houses constructed in Jammu division under Pradhan 

MantriAwaasYojana – Gramin (PMAY-G) during the last three years, district-wise are given 

at Annexure-I. 

(b)   The Central Assistance under PMAY-G is released directly to the State/UT 

considering State/UT as a  unit.  Further release of these funds to beneficiaries in various  

districts  is  done  by the  respective  State/UT  Governments.  The Central fund allocated, 

released and utilized (including state share) in the all States/UTs during last three years is at 

Annexure II. 

Further, the district wise year-wise funds allocated and utilized is available on the PMAY-G 

website https://www.pmayg.nic.in -->AwaasSoft-->Reports-->High level financial progress 

report.  
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Annexure-I 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 1076  TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2022 REGARDING PMAY-G IN JAMMU 

Year-wise details of House Constructed under Pradhan 

MantriAwaasYojana – Gramin (PMAY-G) in Jammu Division  

SNo District  2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 

1 DODA 903 278 3412 

2 JAMMU 2163 492 1104 

3 KATHUA 1278 396 1368 

4 KISHTWAR 367 284 1659 

5 POONCH 606 462 2215 

6 RAJAURI 1726 890 3331 

7 RAMBAN 463 697 3600 

8 REASI 579 553 1384 

9 SAMBA 555 27 104 

10 UDHAMPUR 1082 459 1657 

  Total 9722 4538 19834 

  

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-II 
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 1076  TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2022 REGARDING PMAY-G IN JAMMU 

Details of Funds Allocated, Released and Utilized (including state share) during last 

three year and current year in all States/UTs under Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana – 

Gramin (PMAY-G) as on 3.02.2022. 

(Rs. in crores) 

S.N

o 
State 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Central 

Allocatio

n 

Central 

Release 

Utilizatio

n 

Central 

Allocatio

n 

Central 

Release 

Utilizatio

n 

Central 

Allocatio

n 

Central 

Release 

Utilizatio

n 

Central 

Allocatio

n 

Central 

Release 

Utilizatio

n 

1 

Arunac

hal 

Pradesh 

0.00 0.00 0.00 87.75 0.00 0.40 179.26 0.00 5.97 69.09 0.00 16.55 

2 Assam 0.00 244.08 1,149.68 2,995.70 1,433.97 2,046.75 4,281.92 1,503.43 1,269.44 8,190.00 1,826.10 1,746.33 

3 Bihar 0.00 4,449.32 5,602.96 9,518.21 4,902.97 8,265.94 5,808.23 6,683.93 10,004.38 8,279.62 505.73 3,554.01 

4 
Chhattis

garh 
2,688.66 2,636.95 3,878.28 1,812.65 562.55 989.82 1,136.27 307.13 983.82 0.00 0.00 26.15 

5 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.80 9.22 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.00 0.37 

6 Gujarat 0.00 682.20 826.79 771.12 385.56 798.10 804.78 192.78 495.64 184.24 192.78 571.78 

7 
Haryan

a 
0.00 28.40 44.68 0.00 34.55 63.35 8.99 0.00 13.27 57.87 0.00 4.36 

8 

Himach

al 

Pradesh 

0.00 14.69 34.73 10.53 0.00 11.10 47.90 10.62 23.40 25.30 23.95 28.55 

9 

Jammu 

And 

Kashmi

r 

0.00 226.83 186.14 735.89 67.69 221.42 749.93 795.86 599.35 456.67 123.43 280.28 

10 
Jharkha

nd 
1,087.55 1,733.52 2,749.38 2,452.39 2,442.76 3,396.56 3,208.21 3,348.51 3,750.22 2,905.23 11.98 2,961.63 

11 Kerala 0.00 0.00 42.51 0.00 0.00 11.80 0.00 0.00 25.05 95.81 0.00 27.63 

12 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
4,322.95 4,250.43 7,297.33 4,416.62 2,291.98 4,176.03 4,630.11 4,565.80 4,068.96 4,309.47 2,314.90 6,434.75 

13 
Mahara

shtra 
519.55 1,135.53 1,956.08 2,617.66 1,815.33 1,924.77 2,916.55 1,310.10 2,433.50 2,821.83 579.85 1,616.47 

14 
Manipu

r 
0.00 4.30 49.97 104.13 10.30 12.83 185.35 84.89 93.49 136.70 21.01 14.47 

15 
Meghal

aya 
0.00 126.21 106.60 201.24 22.60 57.97 301.06 191.08 185.54 129.60 90.13 56.22 

16 
Mizora

m 
0.00 29.24 7.62 17.55 0.00 31.80 135.50 16.16 13.82 50.26 0.00 5.29 

17 
Nagalan

d 
0.00 0.00 39.03 69.03 0.00 15.25 117.02 17.40 2.12 57.72 17.41 20.43 

18 Odisha 2,023.35 3,290.32 4,577.35 5,201.36 2,197.33 5,460.06 1,517.02 2,821.87 4,556.46 5,886.09 1,011.87 1,064.04 

19 Punjab 0.00 0.00 128.58 72.00 0.00 36.01 0.00 49.22 59.10 123.24 18.31 47.31 

20 
Rajasth

an 
1,596.47 2,340.13 3,159.20 3,245.88 2,933.34 2,923.49 3,119.80 1,108.59 3,679.45 2,858.44 639.50 1,495.65 

21 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 4.22 0.00 0.65 0.37 3.04 0.00 0.28 0.82 0.57 0.06 

22 
Tamil 

Nadu 
157.25 502.80 1,353.68 1,440.00 487.52 996.93 0.00 78.62 672.61 2,087.19 37.80 475.69 

23 Tripura 0.00 7.66 82.56 337.40 229.52 210.50 0.00 113.62 98.30 1,870.98 461.30 745.80 

24 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
2,335.93 2,775.86 4,773.28 1,298.50 1,145.64 2,207.35 5,274.66 4,830.90 5,990.29 3,121.46 3,727.00 7,521.16 

25 
Uttarak

hand 
0.00 95.98 60.27 0.00 0.00 5.71 0.00 0.00 1.31 23.97 109.99 124.59 



26 
West 

Bengal 
4,441.82 4,372.85 7,759.23 7,908.65 5,976.00 8,854.41 6,743.29 8,810.54 10,037.60 2,844.27 0.00 4,630.69 

27 

Andam

an And 

Nicobar 

4.16 0.00 0.00 3.53 0.00 1.12 6.79 16.88 8.53 0.00 0.00 1.38 

28 

Dadra 

And 

Nagar 

Haveli 

55.98 9.47 9.06 0.00 55.98 23.33 0.00 0.00 33.46 13.55 0.00 18.56 

29 

Daman 

And 

Diu 

0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.00 0.00 

30 
Laksha

dweep 
0.00 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 
Puduch

erry 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
0.00 186.05 264.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,289.23 0.00 0.00 

33 
Karnata

ka 
0.00 188.22 597.47 619.20 309.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 
Telanga

na 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total 19,233.66 29,331.06 46,742.08 45,937.00 27,305.84 42,744.35 41,184.90 36,857.93 49,105.90 47,889.30 11,713.59 28,046.52 

  

  

  

 


